GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA
FOREST & ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

Fekkkkkkk
Dated Shillong, the 18th November, 2024.

No. FOR.45/2021/500

From: Smti J.J. Chyne, )
Under Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya,
Forest & Environment Department.

To,

The Assistant Inspector General of Forests,
Government of India,

Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change FC Division),
Indira Paryavarathawan,

JorBagh Road, Aliganj,

New Delhi — 110003.

Sub : Proposal for seeking Prior Approval of the Central Government under
section 2 (1) (ii) of the Van (SanrakshanEvamSamvardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980
in favour of M/S Hills Cement Company Ltd. for Non-Forestry use of 4.00 Ha
of deemed forest land for limestone mining at Mynkre, Jaintia Hills Forest
Division, East Jaintia Hills District in the State of Meghalaya (Online
Proposal No.FP/ML/MIN/42964) - Regarding.

Reference: Letter No. Nil, dated. 29th July, 2024.

Sir,

In inviting reference to your letter under the subject cited above, I am directed to
of letter

following Additional Information alongwith  copy
0,268, dated.30-10-2024 received from the Nodal Officer, FC &
favour of your kind information and necessary action.

tinuation of the earlier vide. Letter No.
kind notice that the aforesaid user
r rule 12(4) of Major

furnish herewith the
No.MFG.16/50/HCCL/Pt-I/1

CAMPA, Meghalaya, Shillong for
In view of the above and in con

For.45/2021/147 dated 31st Oct 2023, I am to bring to your
agency is not intentional violator as they got valid mining lease unde
Mineral Concession rules 1960 after the due compliances.

However, latter in the year 2013, the Joint Inspection Team have inspected the said

leased area and ascertained the status as “Forest” and also advised the user agency to apply for
f Forest Conservation Act 1980. In compliance of the same, the user

st clearance under the said act and the same is now under process.
the facts mentioned above, this office is of the considered opinion
ty since there is no intentional violation by the user
ditions while getting mining lease prior to the Joint
ed to comply with all the conditions stipulated

Forest clearance U/s. 2 0

agency has applied for Fore

Considering
that there is no scope for imposing penal
agency which has complied with all the con
Inspection and as advised by the JIT, also indent

under the FC Act,
Therefore, the M/S Hill Cement Company Ltd may be exempted from the payment
of Penalty and requested to grand Forest clearance U/s. 2 of Forest Conservation Act 1980 for

the said proposal.
Yours faithfully,
T (7

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya,
Forest & Environment Department.
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M.No. No. FOR.45/2021/500-A .
Copy torwarded for information to:- Dated Shillong, the 18th November, 2024.

(1) The Deputy l?irector General of Forest (C), Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate
Change, Regional Office, Shillong — 793021.

(2) The Principal Chief Conservator of Forest &HoFF, Meghalaya.

By Orders etc.,

&>

Under Secretary to the Gout. of Meghalaya,
Forest & Environment Department.
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GOVERNMEN VIEGHALAYA
FOREST & ENVIRwavanzNT DEPARTMENT
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No. FOR.45/2021/431 Dated Shillong, the 292nd November, 2023.

From : Shri S.S.Syiemlieh, M.C.S.,
Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya,
Forest & Environment Department.

To,
The Deputy Inspector General of Forests (C),

Government of India,

Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change,
Regional Office,

Law-U-Sib, Lumbatngen,

Shillong-793021.

Sub : Additional Information on Proposal for Diversion of 4.00 Ha of
deemed forest land for limestone mining at Mynkre by Hills Cement
Company Limited.

Reference: No.3-MG B 013/2022-SHI/87-88, dated. 8th April, 2022.

Sir,

In inviting reference to your letter under the subject cited above, I am
directed to forward herewith a copy of letter No. No.MFG.lﬁ/SO/HCCL/Pt-I/11,748,
dated: 31st October, 2023 along with its enclosures which is self explanatory for

favour of your kind information and necessary action.
Yours faithfully,

Joint Secret 0 the Govt. of Meghalaya,

Forest & Environment Department.
ek okt

M.No. No. FOR.45/2021/431-A Dated Shillong, the 22nd November, 2023.
Copy forwarded for information to:-
The Principal Chief Conservator of Forest & HoFF, Meghalaya.

By Orders etc.,

O .
W Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya,

FForest & Environment Department.
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2 GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA
i DEPARTMENT OF FORESTS AND ENVIRONMENT
OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS
(HoFF): MEGHALAYA

To,
T cretary,

Government of Meghalaya,
Forest & Environment Department.

Sub: Proposal for diversion of 4.00 ha. of deemed forest land for
limestone mining at Mynkre by Hills Cement Company Limited.

Sir,
In continuation to this office letter No.MFG.16/50/HCCL/Pt.l/

11748, dated 31.10.2023, I am enclosing herewith a copy of Timeline Details
where it is stated that the proposal is pending at the State Government. In
this regard, the Government is requested to kindly process online in the
Parivesh portal regarding diversion of 4.00 ha. of deemed forest land for
limestone mining at Mynkre by Hills Cement Company Limited to enable the

‘Regional Office, Shillong to take further necessary action.
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Encl:- As above.

Yours faithfully,

Chief Conservator of Forests

CAMPA & FC Act
‘%eghalaya, Shillong.

MK/-
Sylvan House, Lower Lachumiere
Shillong 793001

Phone: 91 364 2220414
Fax: 91 364 2504068
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GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA
DEPARTMENT OF FORESTS AND ENVIRONMENT
OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS (HoFF):
MEGHALAYA

No.MFG.16/50/HCCL/Pt.l/ /0,2¢8

To,

Sub:

Ref :

Sir,

The Secretary,
Government of Meghalaya,

4
Dated Shillong, theY... O&gber, 2024.

1SSUED

Forest & Environment Department, Shillong.

Proposal for seeking prior approval of the Central Government under Section
2 (1)202 (i) of the Van (Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980 in
favour of M/s Hills Cement Company Limited for Non-Forestry use of 4.00 Ha.
of deemed forest land for limestone mining at Mynkre, Jaintia Hills Forest
Division, East Jaintia Hills District in the State of Meghalaya (Online proposal
No.FP/ML/MIN/ 42964/2019) - regarding.

No. FOR.45/2021/438 dated 06.08.2024

In inviting a reference to the State Government letter and subject cited above
and as desired by the Government of India, Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate

Change, New Delhi, I am furnishing herewith following additional information alongwith
copy of letter No. JH/HCCL/4.0Ha/ 2021-22/A/415, dated 19.09.2024 received from the
Divisional Forest Officer, Jaintia Hills (T) Division, Jowai for favour of kind information and

necessary action.

Sl
No.

Particulars

Remarks

1

In view of the PCCF & HoFF
communication letter vide
No.MFG.16/50/HCCL/Pt.I/11748,
dated 31.10.2023, the State
Government initially
recommended the  proposal
subject to payment of 5 times of
NPV plus 12 percent simple
interest till the penalty is paid by
the project proponent as penalty
for violating provisions of
Adhiniyam, 1980. Further, by the
Administrative of the State
Government, Meghalaya vide
letter No. FOR.45/ 2021/147,
dated 31.10.2023 has requested
to the Ministry to exempt user
agency from payment of penalty
for violating Forest
(Conservation) Act, 1980. The
State Government is requested to
offer its comments in this regard.

With regard to the payment of penalty by
the user agency, the Divisional Forest Officer
(T), Division, Jowai has reported that they had
initially recommended the proposal subject to
payment of 5 times of NPV plus 12 percent
simple interest till the penalty is paid by the
project proponent as penalty for violating
provisions of Adhiniyam, 1980 vide letter No.
JH/ HCCL/4.0 Ha/2021-22/A/578, dated
06.08.2023 (copy enclosed as Annexure-X)
and accordingly the same was communicated
to the State Government vide this office letter
No.MFG.16/50/HCCL/Pt.I/11748, dated
31.10.2023 (copy enclosed as Annexure-Y).

The same proposal was forwarded to the
MOEF & CC, Regional Office, Shillong by the
State Government vide their letter No. FOR.45/
2021/431, dated 22.11.2023(copy enclosed as
Annexure-Z).

However, in connection to the State
Government letter vide No. FOR.45/2021/ 147,
dated 31.10.2023, regarding request for
exemption to user agency from payment of
penalty for violating Forest (Conservation) Act,
1980, as per the record available it is to be
stated that the proposal was not
communicated from this end.

But vide the letter No. JH/HCCL/4.0Ha/
2021-22/A/415, dated 19.09.2024 the
Divisional Forest Officer, Jaintia Hills (T)
Division, Jowai has informed that after proper
examination of the records and site inspection
carried out by their office alongwith the

Sylvan House, Lower Lachumiere
Shillong 793001

Phone: 91 364 2220414
Fax: 91 364 2504068




project proponent and further clarification
and representation from the user agency, the
DFO has reported that the mining of 4 ha. area
was started by obtaining necessary clearance
from the competent authority (enclosed copy
of clearance issued by the Addl. Deputy
Commissioner, Khliehriat Civil Sub-Division,
Khliehriat as Annexure - I (A), NOC issued
by JHADC, Jowai as Annexure - I (B) & (C),
copy of grant of mining lease by Mining &
Geology Dept. as Annexure - I (D), copy of
NOC issued by the DFO (T), Jowai as
Annexure - I (E), copy of NOC issued by the CF
(M&E), Jowai as Annexure - I (F)) prior to the
JIIT-1 which declared the said plot of land as
forest land in 2012. Therefore, in accordance
with the JIT-I assessment as forest land, the
user agency had applied for limestone mining
of the 4 ha of deemed forest land through Van
(Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Adhiniyam,
1980. Therefore, as reported by the DFQO (T),
Jowai, it is to clarify that the mining was
carried out prior to JIT-I and there was no
violation of the provisions of Adhiniyam, 1980
by the user agency after JIT-I assessed the said
plot of land as forest land in 2012. Hence, the
recommendations to impose penalty by the
DFO (T), Jowai letter dated 06.08.2023 and
this office communication vide above said
letter dated 31.10.2023 may kindly be
revoked.

The State Forest Department is
requested to submit action taken
report against the erring officials
responsible for violation.

The matter will not arise in view of the above.

The State Government has not
submitted the approval copy of
the land use plan. In this regard,
the State Government is
requested to submit the approved
copy of land use plan clearly
mentioning OB dumping site.

Enclosed as ANNEXURE - II.

iv.

The State Government is
requested to offer its views on
the mining activity that is visible
outside the area proposed for
diversion. In case forest
clearances have been issued for
the said site earlier or in its
surroundings, the State
Government is requested to
submit a copy of the same.

As per the report of the Divisional Forest
Officer, Jaintia Hills (T) Division, Jowai, the
proposed mining area measuring 4 ha falls
within the plant boundary of the user agency
measuring 68.313 ha. In view of the JIT-I
report half of the area i.e. 32.693 ha was
declared as deemed forest land and
accordingly, the user agency has already
applied for the same area i.e. 32.693 ha for
diversion of land under Van (Sanrakshan Evam
Samvardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980 and it is under
process (proposal No. FP/ML/IND/150152/
2021). The map submitted by the user agency
depicting the site of the proposed mining area
measuring 4 ha which is located within the
plant area of 68.313 ha. enclosed as
ANNEXURE - II. There is no mining activity
outside the proposed area for diversion. The
broken land which is seen adjacent to
proposed diversion area does not belong to
the user agency and it is a private and
community land.

Sylvan House, Lower Lachumiere
Shillong 793001

Phone: 91 364 2220414
Fax: 91 364 2504068




V. Component wise breakup hasY
been submitted for an area of
0.798 ha forest land. Moreover,
KML files of the following
components have not been
uploaded online. > KML file enclosed as ANNEXURE - IV,
vi. | KML file showing the proposed

routes for the transportation of
the mined out minerals and
involvement of forest land, if any,
has not been submitted. The
same needs to be submitted. /

vii. | DGPS map of the proposed forest
land is found varying from the
KML file. Further, the State
Government may be requested to | Toposheet map enclosed as ANNEXURE - V.
upload Survey of India (Sol)
Toposheet map indicating the
proposed forest land.

viii. | Due to unavailability of the forest | KML file of the forest boundary is enclosed as
boundaries of the Meghalaya ANNEXURE - VI

State over the DSS portal, the
legal status of the proposed CA
land cannot be ascertained. In
this, regard the State Government
is requested to submit KML file
highlighting forest boundary.

This office letter No.MFG.16/50/HCCL/Pt.I/9285, dated 08.10.2024 issued
earlier may be treated as cancelled.

Encl:-As above.

Yours faithfully,

Nodal Officer
FC & CAMPA
Meghalaya, Shillong.

'6[
Memo No.MFG.16/50/HCCL/Ptl/ /4,2¢5 Dated Shillong, the-2C..October, 2024.

Copy to:- ISSUED On

The Deputy Director General of Forest (C), Ministry of Environment, Forest &
Climate Change, Regional Office, Shillong for kind information and necessary action.

M__—

Nodal Officer
FC & CAMPA
Meghalaya, Shillong.

i

|
|

MK /-
Sylvan House, Lower Lachumiere Phone: 91 364 2220414
Shillong 793001 Fax: 91 364 2504068




- Apnrxuge X
GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA
OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER (TERRITORIAL),
JAINTIA HILLS DIVISION: JOWAL

RARARARRRKR KA R R RR*

b

No JH/HCCL/4.0Ha/2021-22/B/ }i&0 Dated-Jowai, the & August, 2023.
From: The Divisional Forest Officer.
Jaintia Hills Territorial Division. Jowai.
s
To: M's. Hilis Cement Company Limited,
Mynkre. East Jaintia Hills District.
Sub: Proposul for diversion of 4.00Hu of deemed forest land for limestone mining

at Mynkre by Hills Cement Compuny Limited.
Ref: No.MFG.16/50/HCCL/Pt.1/290 dated Shillong the 11™ April. 2023.
Sir,

With reference to the above and as per letter from the Deputy Conservator of
Forests (FC Act) mentioned under (copy enclosed), you are hereby directed to pay the
quantum of penal Net Present Value (NPV) as per calculation given in Annexure [ for further
necessary action from this end.

This is for vour information and necessary action.

Enclosed: As Above.

Yours faithfully,

s
Divisiomnat Forest Officer,
Aaintia Hills Territorial Division, Jowai.

Memo. No JH/HCCL/4.0Ha/2021-22/A/ § 3% Dated-Jowai, the £, "August, 2023.
Copy to:
[. The Deputy Conservator of Forests (FC Act) Meghalaya, Shillong for
information.
Divisional Forest Officer,
o _ 4Jaintia Hills Territorial Division, Jowai.

y/




GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA
DEPARTMENT OF FORESTS AND ENVIRONMENT

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS
(HoFF): MEGHALAYA

s
Dated Shillong, the 2/.October, 2023.

b O

No.MFG.16/50/HCCL/PLY/ [/, 743

To,
The Secretary
Government of Meghalaya
Forest & Environment Departunent. |
Sub: Proposal for diversion of 4.00 ha. of deemed forest land for limestone mining at
Mynkre by Hills Cement Company Limited.
Ref: No. FOR/45/2021/82, dated 20.08.2022.
Sir,

With reference to the State Government letter and subject cited above, I
submitting herewith gef” additional informationsas desired by the Ministry of Environment,
Forest & Climate Change, Government of India, Integrated regional Office, Shillong as detailed

below:
Sl No. Particulars Remarks
1 The State Government may submit a self-contained report as | (ANNEXURE - 1)
! per para 3 B (ifi) & (iv) of Ministry’s letter dated 27.01.2018.

2 The detail breakup of land requirement submitted in the | (ANNEXURE -II)
proposal is for Green Belt - 0.603 ha & Dump Yard - 0.95 ha:
whereas others required ie. quarry area, safety zone,
approach road, if any, for proposed diversion of 4.0 ha may
be submitted.

3 Status of land use and FC approval and other land identified | (ANNEXURE - III)
as ‘forest’ namely 50% of the plant area of 68.313 ha,, 16 ha.,
& 40 ha. of limestone mine.

4 The date of issue of Letter of Intent (LOD) for grant of mining | (ANNEXURE - IV)
lease is 16.11.2010. Hence, it validity may be furnished.

5 Mutation Notification for compensatory afforestation area | (ANNEXURE -V)
proposed over non-forest.

6 The calculation of NPV as per latest guidelines of Ministry's | (ANNEXURE - VI)
letter dated 06.01.2022.

7 The exact distance of the proposed diversion site from any | (ANNEXURE - VII)
Protected Area and form ESZ, if any.

8 Status of Environmental Clearance application. (ANNEXURE - VIII)

9 Status of Forest Rights Act certificate application. (ANNEXURE - IX)

10 Employment generation may be submitted in man-days. (ANNEXURE - X)

11 Mining Plan may be furnished. (ANNEXURE - XI)

12 Environmental Management Plan. (ANNEXURE - XII)

This is for kind information and necessary action.

Yours faithfully,

| —

£

, ;o
Chief Conservator of Forests
CAMPA & FC Act
Meghalaya, Shillong.

Dated Shillong, the.2/ .%ctober. 2023.

183URD GM

The Deputy Inspector General of Forest (C), MOEF & CC, IRO, Shillong for kind
information with reference to his letter No. 3-MG B 013/2022-SHI/87-88, dated 08.04.2022.

WM
Chief Conservdtor of Forests

Memo No.MFG.16/50/HCCL/Ptl/ /L 9%
Copy to:-

Y CAMPA & FC Act
Meghalaya, Shillong.
e
MK/-

Phone: 91 364 2220414
Fax: 91 364 2504068

Sylvan House, Lower Lachumiere
Shillong 793001
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GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA
FOREST & ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

*kkhhkhk
No. FOR.45/2021/431 Dated Shillong, the 2274 November, 2023.

From : Shri S.S.Syiemlieh, M.C.S.,
Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya,
Forest & Environment Department.

To,
The Deputy Inspector General of Forests (C),
Government of India,
Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change,
Regional Office,
Law-U-Sib, Lumbatngen,
Shillong-793021.

Sub : Additional Information on Proposal for Diversion of 4.00 Ha of
deemed forest land for limestone mining at Mynkre by Hills Cement
Company Limited.

Reference: No.3-MG B 013/2022-SHI/87-88, dated. 8t: April, 2022.

Sir,
In inviting reference to your letter under the subject cited above, I am

directed to forward herewith a copy of letter No. No.MFG.16/50/HCCL/Pt-I/11,748,
dated: 31st October, 2023 along with its enclosures which is self explanatory for
favour of your kind information and necessary action.

Yours faithfully,

/

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya,

Forest & Environment Department.
dekdekhhddkhkkk

M.No. No. FOR.45/2021/431-A Dated Shillong, the 227d November, 2023.
Copy forwarded for information to:-
ﬁincipal Chief Conservator of Forest & HoFF, Meghalaya.

By Orders etc.,

Joint Secretary#0 the Govt. of Meghalaya,
Forest & Environment Department.

't RhS FRIIRRFK KK HR
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ENT CON

HILLS CEM IPANY LIMITED

HECL

Forporate Office . Registered Office & Works
SHIVAM COMPLEX_, Bharalumukh Village: Mynkree, 116 KM Stone. NH 44, Sub-Div: Khliehria
A. T. Road, Guwahati-781009 Dist.: Jaintia Hills, Meghalaya, PIN : 793200
Ph.: 2733938, 2733939, Fax: 91-361-2733939 Ph. & Fax : 03655-215864
e-mail: info@hccl.in e-mail : hillsproject@gmail.com
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. Arpexere-)
ENQUIRY REpPORT N CONNECTION Wity THE APPLICATION poR

M!NIMJ LEASE By HILLS CEMENTS COMPANY LIML'_Q'!),

el A T

Spot inspection of the land for grant of Mining Lease at Mynkre village vovering an
area of 4 hectareg has been conducted by the under'signed on the 1‘3”', November, 2008,
in the presence of the company officials  the Headman Myngkre and Represenative of
Jaintia Hi)ig Autonomous District Council

My findings are a5 follows:-

l The location » area, and boundmy ete. of the land a5 described an shown in
the application and the map submitted therein are inter aljy, comrect

2 Phe arey applied for iy available fo granting of the lease and there is no
evidence 1o ndicate thay (.. land 1y i ANy wav encumbere as there g
sufficient NOC from al] local authorities irfcluding Dolo; Napen Flaka,
Headman Myngkre, and the IHADC i’r('Jspecn'ng on the said Iy g been
conducted ag per approved prospecting license

B As there are village ‘ﬁrrc.\’rs‘ cultivation o gy PTIvATE s an ghe
Proposed land for mning, the same |« chyible fo; e Purpose

9. The applicant js tinancialjy sound and hag the CAPACILY  for techmgey
resources, ete.

A The grant of the legge IS recommendeq u all the relareq documeny-, ¢ 1 ny
satisfaction

0 Special condinon (o the recommendanon (g () the mining upCeation shall

Nt cause any envuonmental or ecological imbalance 14 the SUITOwding arey
many form whatsoever ang that necessary reclaimation of (he lari he made
v the company after mininy

All connccted documens v returmed herewgh

Yours taithfully,

(Smn M W,
Addinona| Deputy Cop missiongy
LCS Do Khliehriar ¢ ;0 Sub-Divisiog,
Nhlichriat
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OFFICE OF THE' ga1ypa ATIL3, \UTONOMOUS T srRzen COUNCTL s syowny,

e e g

3 ’ - r‘?lt 1
NO.JHADE/FoR / 7'/"#’!}// & 45 @ Dated Joway,the & ﬁf ec, 08
NO. OBameT IOy CERTIRICATE "

" -Tha».Exm:’:ui‘%?.w-Commiﬁt:eeua-fttsr due consideration | o
-'ibbf_if’f.f!_.ml-ﬁion dt,02,12, 5008 of this cemant company Lim.{ted.\ayn
Pleased to grant this No ohjection Certificate to myyyg
company Limiteq formin’::tng lease gt Mynkre,Elaka Narpuh over an
Area of !%‘..;0th-ec.ta;ca-;mw subjec.t to the follmving terms and

~ ‘condition,

1. That the .c:ommny"-ég‘:ha:;{‘; Strictly obaerve Al adhery to the condis
tiong 1a4d down in the yo objaction cercifivate grapteq vide

th this office No.J‘r-ramc;’.mm/’-ov‘/moa’:ﬂs-m-»z.c. . 14,9 2006,

2. That the Ho objection siall relate only in Yespeet of the Area
Specified in the Bale desd Mo,57 oz 2007,

J. That thu company shaly not allot any mining o contract work
A0 any Nenwtrihal who @o not. POssetr & wvali¢ Swnc 1doonge XX
feoned by the Jaintia Hills Autonamons District Cmmc.tl.,dowai.

4. That thig No -object_;tt}n- CoRtificate shal) be vaiid fop Q period
of g;-(’tm)ycara onlywith effect from the date of issue apha
subfect to renewal o fatisfactory fulfiiment of the terns ang s
cnﬁzd‘itirm:r Prageribed in this hehals,

1

N L
! “,\,\‘A'

Depyty Chiey Feregt Odgdeer,
Jaintia Bilis Autonemoys Ddstriet
¢ Councdl, Jowa i,
ﬁtl

. - des . ,lr'
Memo Ho..-.‘n‘“HADC/FOR/WG& 13- 7 Daten a.fawai,thq__c:/ ' aec...zotﬁ.
Copy forwarded te L m—
1, Deputy commms&:iﬁnear,ar‘aintia Hills Di_strict,Ja‘ami.
2 The Managing Rirector,8il1s Cement Company Linited Mynkre,

Qs

Deputy Chiws farest O8f {cer,
JRINTAR Miila vy Lonomous Dig triet Council,
) J“ﬂ‘r}’? 1.
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(’iOVL':‘RNA:!E:\“I' OF MEGH ALAY A
MiNINg AND GEQLOG Y DEPARY MENT
kg

NGMG.06/200973 Dated Shiltong, the 20" Octaber, 2000
From . SI!ﬁ.QK.MHfﬂk, -

Under Sccrcmryw the Govy of Mcgmkrya

ming nnd Geolopy Dcpm'tmcn&;\
- '& . v

I'o g Direogor

' 'I‘Js:chnent-Comp:my Lintited,

Vi!lachynkre.

HE KM Stone, N¥ 44,
Tnintia Hijls Districr

Sub Grant of Mining [ yuse tor Limestone overan arey 4.9 hectarey
aMynkre v Hage, Jamtia Hills Disiriet to MS Hilg Cemery
Company Limiteg -

Ref Your uppl Ication No, HCC‘L/Miucs/ML- 172008 dated | 10.2008

" Lam diregqeq 10-canvey the deigion of the Governmeny 1y the geany g
Mg Lease (o Limestone gy, ares ol 4.0 heetres o Mynkre Valluge, Jaingg Hills Distryeq
fori pered of 0 {vemy) yeqrs under Rile 224y of the Minera) Loncession Rujeg 140, Subject
W ihe submssion of ining Plan duly appeoveq by the Indigg Bureau of Mines
The final Grypy Order willbe jssyed after fi ulfilling the above condition
This hag the upproval ofthe Competent Authority.,

Yours {nithfully,
A

O Mara |
Under Seeretay (g the Gowt, of Meghalayy,
Mining ang Geology Depirtimeyy

Moy Nu,;\.{(j.oﬁ."EUOW&i-A ‘ Dated Shillong the 394 QOctaber, 2000
Copy o - ' '
! The Dinvetor of Mner| Kesources, Mephalayy, Shillony With roferenc, o his fonys

;\&:.DA}HU?\JMG‘);\VMDQH3'46, dated |28, 2009 apg No.DMR/Mygo: $1091935, dateq
8.10.2009.

2 v Depuey Commjssioncr, It Higg Disiniey, Towar wupy reterence (g his letig
No‘RE\’fMin-.?I/?OOSJGI dated 18.2.2000

By Order Ete.,

Under Seerctary (g the Govt. of Meghalayy,
Mining g Geology Departmeny
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NO.MG.6

From

To

Sub

NTS

reque

Principal ¢ ongery

SEyou to furnish thyg De

GOVERNMENT 0
MINING

6°2009/34 |

AND GEOL,

- Dated Shillong, the |7t

Shri.('.K.Mamk,

Under Se

The Dj rector,
Hills Cement ¢

Village Mvnkre.

e KM Stone,
J

Application for Mining: | ¢

Aol 4.0 heegy
Iistrict by vy I

No  Njl dated 01

I mviting 4 refere

ator ot Forest, Meghalay

Fhis has the approval

Cretary o the ¢
Mining and Geolog

partmenm with ¢

OVL ol Megl
¥ Departmeny

ompany Limited.

NH g

aintia Hijls Distrier,

T

(s Cemeny ( ompany |

05.2010),

1o vour letter ¢jpad

he copy of N Ob

a. Shillong iuunodiutcl}

Yours |

e on Limestone OV
el Mynk e Village, J:

F MEGHALAYA
OGy DEPARTMENT’

talavy,

Cran
UNFRERIN
mited

above, | am directed

Jection Certificate frop,

ol the Compereny Authority |

aithtully,

TN

Linder See re

ary 1o the
Mining

and Geology Depa

"G K Margk )

Govy, ()I'f\flcghztla}u.

rtment

June, 2010.
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HILLS CEMENT COMPANY LIMITED

rate Office Registered Office & Works
AM COMPLEX", Bharalumukh Village: Mynkree, 116 KM Stone. NH 44, Sub-Div: Khliehria
Road, Guwahati-781009' Dist.: Jaintia Hills, Meghalaya, PIN : 793200

1.0 2733938, 2733939, Fax: 91-361-2733939 7 Ph. & Fax : 03655-215864
" mail: info@hccl.in e-mail - hillsproject@gmail.com
e Prndet - oo x") o
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COVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA
MINING AND GEOLOGY DEPARTMENT

SHILLONG

NO MG. 66/2009/377 ( Dated Shillong the 16" Névember. 2010

Brom Shre { K Marak.,

Under Secretar, to the Government of "\4th”13)’3-
Muvng ann Goolop Departmer:

Satian;

i

a The Deputy Commussioner,
laintia Hillg District,
1owan
Sub GRANT OF MINING LEASE FOR LIMESTONE gveR an AREA OF 4.00 HECTARES
ALMYNKRE VILLAGE, JAINTIA HLLS DISTRICT, MEGHALAYA n FAVQUR OF

M/s HILLS CEMENTY PANY LTD. '
Rt ) &

TR rtment « letter No. MG.66/2009/83 dt. 20-10-2009

Sir,

AM e tegd g “al thye Iy A Mophadaeg Biedhed to prrant
S N L T TS P T R PR ap IRERATLIN il UM SEUERINY [Ed g

WRE LA Hiig MLy v dopEnog oo davent Years in decordam Lowith the

Lt A e Mg and Mingrai Development g Reguiation) act 1957 and the Minerq)

CORLessIor Rales 1980 4 draft Mmning legse deed urder Rule 31 of the said rules containing

T S Lttalions. soth BENRTGT and iocal o which the MInng lease o Branteg i,

AT ey G VA Mt iy “HELempan,
A b, chy ThAt o PETEO e st h vrecuted werng S
SRR e e e CHESTIRC et gngf T ol papy gl within thie, Peeol Jue to

e T G G e APPHCant the tam HOVRIIIent gy "evoke the or g Branting the

and prellmmﬂr'v expenses deposited by the appiicant
SR D torteeg 1, Mate Government  The Mining lease shoyld be ¢

Wr.um” A requireg wrder Rule 3,7 of the Mingrqgl Coneession
ﬁ;‘fl‘}'u thy

Pdve gng ooty YVENL apphcation tee

BIstersd gfter

Rulew. 1960 the applicant yhail

ML Ay vReCuted depoar gn AN oty s (B0 RUpees Tun Thausang:

LA N Y O

YO Dy A OF Wi fupeie: AR L ! the [IER T S NEeurnt
HPes oy Dot e ol Fran, SRPOSMT Ry GOt ey Nd(l(?lld“h.‘{f, f\'t.’l.ugfll.{t'll

Hath preiged lavour of Director of Mineral Resources M’mhalaya, Shillang.

Fam 1o request you to take action on the following points before execution

M miniag leasa:-

cudt The date of EXECUTION from when the mininy, fease will comp Mo force hould b
entioned in the. higog M 2 Para and a Bredmbie oo vhe dpaqe L
e Blang R T T N diatt lease Auily (b eg o, PeRArding 1o Atatior g
DAAtion of the Ared dre 1o e setihed e 20urdarigy o Miaren avie Bevn i 0 on
oeonasiy e the desieption the dephcation fm.
SRACaNnT

'y thy

MMing fagse submutteg by the

IV eyl ?!-_.".‘.'?!‘,‘.j the lovation S THE e A MOUIY he ARNeNe (0opgon Cogy N\ '
SHiNe e gap Geer
o
il UM i TR Yoe e ‘ . e oy -F'.“' LB | hniher f‘li\ LT Vit e ¥
ot LT R — L S W T ara— Pet hectare o AU any

e were Tdte poy
Dt g per S and 1 g uis the blank Maces under Clayye 4 of Parg- v

Cant, Pgl..

g n

n v 5

/l . +y 00Ty ‘.*mnmh‘-"-?\‘
Ty } A\ ST A
‘\ Vv Loy R 8




[

I'am also to say that the lessee shouid demarcate the boundaries
of the mining lease area within 3 period of 1 jone) month from the date of execution of
the mining lease ang the Srrector of Mineral Resources should verify the boundaries
Yefore the lessee com mence mining operation,

Tnv essee shouid endeavar to protect the environment by taking
Measures for reclar atio= af the 'and by planting trees and other natural’ vegetation,

The lessee should ensure that mining operéﬂon for limestone in
the lease areq sho . o DEconducted i accordance with the mining plan approved by the
foatrotier Genera  mgian Bureau of Mines, Govt -of India as provided under Rula 2) A
Drhe ey Lotoession Rules, 1960,

TR amount of anticipated revalty for the Purpose ui stamp duty
YL gt g G g ning lease is Ry 50, 02.263; (Rupees Fiity Lacs Two Mousang Two

T at teer oniy Der gnnum e amount has haen determined on the hasis of

ST ol procaction for g Perod of & fivp) vears as furnished u tne mining

N et e af royalty on imestone fhv#ﬂanknpdce|n clause 9 of part 1x ot
T'HTWAM‘Uwahd\UHPNHHEUHdeﬁImHgH

camfurther 1o say that thye A)pm-x of muming lease Auly exeratod

S De turnisneq e the Controlier seneral. Indian Bureau of Mines, Nagpur Directoy

sererdl of Mines satety Ohanbad and the Oirector ar Minergl Resourcen, Meghalaya
AN As well as ot Cepartment for tecords

Oty faatntyily

,-r&:““t

<YK Marak),
vnder Secretary 1o the Government of Meghalava.
Mg and Geology Department
Meghalava  shillong

MEMO NG MG bo 20083714, ated Shitlong, the 1om November 2010

oDy fonwate o
et oMo e Nty of Aliey L ! A S et Rhavan New s 1y
nformation
This Contionies Oeneras (M MNagpsar

o The Director General of Minas Salety. Dhanvag

< The Prvate Secretary o Chief Minister for king intarmation of Chiet Ministes

> The Prvate Secretary to Chiet secretary, Govt of Meghalaya, Shillong.

® o The Private secietary 1o Minister, Mining and Geology Department, Shillong.

The Private secietary to Minister, Industries Department, Shinong.

b The Prvate Seriotany 1o Minister Forest ang Ervionment Department, Shibong

Y The Directon of Maerg! Resources. Meghaiaya Shitlung.

Mos Huls Cement Lompany Lid., Mynkre Village, @i KM stone NH G4 Imntg Hilks istroct

By order ftc |

coe *’(L:/“}

bnder Secivtaryto the Government of Maephaliy e

-

e Bsgpunn
Beghatay o, shilfong

.{\? e
s.s.&&&cm‘.&&&&&}d.&&

\.ﬂ
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FORV |

Mode] Fonm of Mining | .ease

(See rule 31

Ryn

Prelimiiniry expenses fir

WK
FTURE made s ¥ day of December
deghalavy Cherematier rofepre

T where the CONLCXE s adhitg by dee

e ssion s!,‘n

VOB COMPINY revistored inder Comnanies Aer. 1956,

mearvoratedy and . MR U regnterad alfice @t Mynkree vill
A 44 Khliehriat Aub-Divisio

(heretnafier relerred to gy "the le

ssee” whieh Cxpression shall w
admits be deemed o include it

WHEREAS THy lessecrlessees hasthave applied 10 the State
accardanee with the Mineral Coneession Rules, 1960 (hey
siid Rules) for 4 mining lease fop 20(twenty) Vears N respect of the lands
deseribed in Part | of the Schedule !-1<::m_:n.d‘cr Writted and hashave deposited with
the State Government the sum. .of Rs.l’ﬂ;f}ﬂnﬁ- (Rupees Ten Thousand) only ay
se@t:z%itg;*-and the sum.of Ry, J0004. (Rupees One Thousand) only for meeting the
' amining lease.

Cron ermment n
Cinafler reforred to as the

/ f 1 T & & oo LIPS
LU

Depry

A under which
g 110 Km stone
slon, Juintin Hilly Districr, Mephalaya {Address)
here the contex; S0

N sieeessors and permited assigns). of the other
part,

2010 between the
L 1o as the ‘State Government' whicl

med to include (he successors
g i .‘.‘ﬁf{grt.\j} f)t' the ane pay and RILLS C.EB‘]ENT:‘CO:‘MPA’;‘N\" LTD.MName of

iy COmmissioner
Jexinria Hilly 1
s o

Nitpicy




IMPORTANT ,

Notice in this Form shal) be sent s ag toreach concernei
authoritjes Within 18 dayy o the date of apening reopen .
change in Name ol e

!

Fn Name of (he mineral worked

H Name(s) of ather mmerals i any, for wiyel

legse has been mranted:

S Name of (he ming

an Change in the nane of mmes, | any

tndicaie old pan. and reason of change)
tName and address o the lessee-owner-

L]

4 Lwnership of the mine
(1Public Sector iy lome Seepn ) Private NeChou
[4A Dage of upeniny feapening ol mpe

10 case nl'rcnpwnm:, date of Bscontinuaron |

S Particulars of the Mining | eaye iML):

(1) Date of execution:

(iiIl’cr‘tdd:_l_[_l_‘z"calrs. from 08,02.2011 10 07,02,2031
(i Areas under lease: 4 00 heetares

O Location of the Mining |ease

U0 Post Office Chiehrupi Police Station Khliehria [y

hl Al
FORM-C
(Notice of intimation of opcning.frco;mning of minc/'chunge in the name of mine)
(See rule 22¢1), 2A2).25 & 49)

I'o
I The Controller General,

W
Indian Bureay of Mines,
Nagpur - 14000

Fhe ( ‘antrolle of Mines
Central Zone (CZ)
Indian Bureyy, of Mines,
Nagpur

£ The Regional ¢ ontroller Mines
Indian Burean o Mines,
Nalt Lake ¢ g Nolkata,

o The Direeto ol Minera| Resources,
Rissa Colony . Shillong,

5 lhe Depury Commissioner, Janua Hilg
District, Jowg, Meghalava

O Lhe Ofew Incharee | B M. Guahar,

Limestone

Mvnkree | imestong Deposy

Hills Cemeny ¢ ompany | g Vill-Mynkree
Ist-Jantig Hills, Mephalay; 793200

Privage Secton
lj_{g.(]es.g_l_l__l_

(i) \'jllugc.__._'\_/]_yyggqc st Jamua Hills Tajuka 1 ahsil Kihehy Y]
lawnna Milg




I Inserted by (i.S.R. 55 (
(1ii)Nearest railw.
{iv)Nearest Rest

) dated 17, 1.2000,
ay stalion Guwa

hatj. Distance .'?_(}Q,KM.
Housem

H] N Bangalow 0.8 KM
7 Name and addre

88 of pre
if any and the d

VIO owner, N/A
are Hrr‘Ih.’!H(f()HH]UHfZ

PIN
Date
(W]

ullllllt'\‘»

8 Particular o Ap

Name o

Shr Gopalram Shiemg

HIlls Cepmeny Company | 14

\"lllﬂ;:v f\'l’\vnkrm:. Lhist

Tainny !~f'¢H.~;.
Meghaly V70300

Y Paticular of Mmmg Fngine

cremployed i (her , ¢
gy, ' '
i Name ang address . Shiry Rajeey Ranjan fha,
WO Qualification AMILE (Mining Engg) ang M Clags Mine
Man
() Date of

agership Certificage of'( ‘mnpctency.

appointmeny 29082010

U1 Star nf'empfm*mcm Whole me Part time

CPACaians of i M
\

Whole Tine.
ARALCT of (e Mine;
AN A acfre

Shiry Buengy K uni Sinla

Farst ¢l Manager ( Crl g (Rest)
G- Groung Floor, Sou ¢ v 11,

Giurg,
P Letter No. ang date |

aon. Harvapy
hrough which the Mgy
plan way approved iy g, TR Bureay o
Mines ) i
Fetter N 3y (] ‘IIH‘?—-!\'I('(':\M'.?'J ME. 2 ag Dae 14 14 200
Place, : I/ ] e Lt
Date: Stgnatu ¢ -
Naine 1y lull G

palram s,
O ey Aprent

I i-i\(.*,iil\k!i#\«liiﬁﬂ

g
Desiyn

Mining
uer
(Nhe ogg the ems whieh A not applicable)



Full Title of the Project: Proposal for “Diversion 01'4.00 ha of Forest Land for Limestone Mining
in respect of M/s Hills Cement Company Limited:

DETAILED REPORT ON VIOLATION OF PROVISIONS OF F OREST ACTS

a)  The extent {in hectare) of forest land broken/encrogched and the number of trees illicitly
felled: The extend of area broken is 40 ha The aforesaid land 15 completely broken by the user
agency for extraction of lime stone for cement manufacturing. However. it may be mentioned that
the user agency has been granted mining lease for the aforesaid land vide letter No. MG 66/2009/83
dtd 20" Oct 2000 by the Mining and Geology Department. Goy ernment of Meghalaya.

b} The name and designation of the official/persons who are prima-facie responsible for the
Contravention of the provisions of the Act, supported by requisite documents: M/s Hills
Cement Company Limited

Cio R ease, it is not possible to fix the responsibility for commission/omission of any action leading
to violation of the provisions of the Act, full explanation with relevant supporting documents to
be appended: [t 15 not possible to fix the responsibility for commission/omission of any action
leading to violation of the provisions of the Act smce mining lease for the sard land was granted by
the Muing and Geology Department CGiovernment of Meghalava under Major Mimeral Concession
tule 1960 as per the provisions eiven under M MDR 1957 hased on the NOC and status of land {as
Non Forest) issued by the Jaintia Hills Autonomous District Council,

The Details of action taken by the DFO against illicit fctiing/encrnachment/i!!egai mining ete
under the provision of IFA-1927 / PLPA-1900/other State Forest Acts, ete, There is no record
on action taken on violation of FCA 1980,

L=

I As per records of this office there 15 no record on achion ken on violation FCA 1980 Further, it
i . ;
may be mentioned that since the aforesaid (deemed forest) land belongs to the private mdividual,
there 1s no provision for takmg anv action under Meghalaya Forest Regulation Act 1973,

2. Minmg lease for the said land has already been granted (Prior to 11T in the year 2012) vide No
MCr.66/2009/83 dtd 20" Oct 2009 wnder Major Mineral Concession Rule 966 as per the provisions
grven under MMDR 1957 based on the NOC and status of land (as Non Forest) issued by the
Jantia Hills Autonomous District Counci) ;

3 Asof now. ag per HT-1 the proposed land was ascertamed as forest and mirng of lume stone m the
sard land without forest clearance is considered as violation of F('A 1980

Hence. the undersigned is of the vpimon that facts mentioned abiove may be considered
hefore imposing penalty on violation FC Aep 1980 :
. o
Place _JC‘”NW ' Dwisional Forest Officer.
Dae /12.3.2821 Jainua Hills Territorial Division, Joway.

Countersigned hy
Conservator of Forests {T):
Khast & Jainna Hills Districts, Meghalaya, Shillong

14|
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CATEGORY-A O/C mine

REVIEW OF MINING PLAN
WITH
PROGRESSIVE MINE CLOSURE PLAN

[Submitted under Rules 17(2) of Minerals (Other than Atomic and Hydlo -Carbons Energy
Minerals) Concession Rules, ?016] """

MYNKREE LIMESTONEMINE |

VILLAGE — Mynkree, TEHSIL- Kh]iehrlat :
DISTRICT- East Jaintia Hills, STATE- Meghalaya

LEASE AREA-4.0 HECT, = |, mer =0

| (s

(NON-FOREST AREA -NIL, FOREST AREA- 4. 0 HECT)
LEASE PERIOD —FROM - 09-12-2010 To 08-12-2030
PERIOD OF REVIEW OF MINING PLAN -2020-21 to 2024-25 (5 Years)

LESSEE
M/s HillS Cement Company Limited.
Village-Mynkree, 116 km Stone(NH 44)
Sub Div-Khliehriat, Dist-Jaintia Hills, Meghalaya
Pin-793210
E mail —mineshccli@gmail.com
Fax No 03655215864
AT o Contact no. 7085099181, 9402133123
R [BM registration no. IBM/7580/2011

| "-ﬁf"J}mnc Code -38MEG03014

G PREPARED BY
' SUNIL KUMAR SONI
(Mining Engineer)
M/s ANSH MINE ENVIRO SERCICES
T-14-B, Shastri Nagar, Ajmer
Contact no. 9414258936 & 9251058936 (M)
E mail - anshmineservices@gmail.com

Bz IBY/GHY/MEG|INH/ LT MP-12

.3@[7?/2020



CHAPTER-V PROGRESSIVE MINE CLOSURE PLAN - |
130 PROGRESSIVE MINE CLOSUREPLAN .

13.1 Environmental Baseline Informatio‘hj‘Atta,ch 4.note on the status of baseline

information with regard to the following. :
a) existing land use pattern indicating the area already d'ggraded due to mining, roads,
processing plant, workshop, township etc in a tabular form, s ;‘/\
EXISTING LAND USE PATTERN ST
Topography of the lease area is rugged and mountainous. Height mRLIn ;he lease area is 711
mRL and lowest mRL is 685 mRL, the level difference is algé)‘ut 26 m. No human settlement is
Iocafed in the lease area. Rain water flow along the topographical slope of the area,

The present land use pattern of the lease area is tabulated as follows: -

Sr no. Particulars Area put on use at start of Review of mining plan area
in hect.
1 Area under mining 2.62
2 Storage for top soil 0.0
3 Waste dump site 0.17
4 Mineral storage 0.0
5 Infrastructure -workshop, ' 0.0
Administrative, building etc.
6 Mine Roads 0.1
7 Railways 0.0
8 Tailing pond 0.0
9 Effluent Treatment Plant 0.0
10 Mineral Separation Plant 0.0
11 Township area , 0.0
12 Grand Total . 2.89 hect.
Tab 26 =

b) water regime, quality of air, ambient noise level, flora, climatic conditions

receives number of tributaries, which are fed by innumerable smaller streams, in the case of

trellis pattern of drainage the consequent streams  cuts across the crest and subsequent follow

- 55
\ _/*/
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13.2 Impact Assessment: 2 L
Attach an Environmental Im:i);i-c't Assessment S"‘tﬁt;ment describing the impact of
mining and beneficiation on en\z"ir_f?i;:mént__qn tﬁézﬁfdliowing:

i) Land area indicating the aréa lil;é‘l:y; -'t:'é),:::bé'-:ﬂ'ééraded due to quarrying, dumping,
roads, workshop, processing plant, tailing pond/dam, township etc.

Due to mining activities, the present land use pattern will be definitely change, the land will be

degraded as pit size will increased, ;‘ﬁvaste removed during mining operations will be

systematically dumped and waste generated from pit will be used in the backfilling of excavated

area to restore the excavated area in statutory barrier area,) Mineral produced from the mine will

be fed to the cement plant after sorting.

Land use pattern after five years will be as follows.

Sno. | Particulars . Area put on use at start of
‘ Review of mining plan area in
; i 1 hect.
A Area under mining L TS ) 2.62+0.68=3.3
B Storage for top soil Fu ik 0.0
C Waste dump site 0.0
D Mineral storage 0.0
E Infrastructure -workshop, Administrative, building etc. 0.0
F Mine Roads 0.017
G Railways 0.0 Ty
H Tailing pond 0.0
e |1 Effluent Treatment Plant 0.0
J Others (plantation) 0.593
‘—‘:_‘ K Township area 0.0
. I Grand Total 4.0
Tab -28 (a)
Land use pattern at the end of life of mine will be as follows.
- [S.No. [ Particulars of Land use Total
a Area under mining 3.3
Proposed backfilled
Proposed water reservoir
b Storage for top soil 0.0
c Waste dump site 0.0
d Mineral storage 0.0
i+ e Infrastructure -workshop, Administrative, building etc. 0.0
i Mine Roads 0.0
g Railways 0.0
h Tailing pond 0.0

el s
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 Letter No.-HCCL/Mines/Secretary (F&E)/2022-23/18

To, .- 18.07.2022
\JFtie Secretary (Forests & Environment), '

Govt of Meghalaya, Deptt. of Forests & Environment,
Meghalaya, Shillong.

—mestone Mining by Hills Cement Company Ltd at Po-Mynkre, East Jaintia Hills District, Meghalaya-
rég. Proposal No.- FP/ML/MIN/42964/2019, We want to inform you that we started Mining
operations after taking all necessary permissions from various departments like:- Forest District
Council, DMR etc. We started mining operations in 2011 and after that in 2012 JiT-1 visited the areg
and later on declared it as a forest area. It is very clear from our legal communications, permissions
attached herewith this letter that-

We had started Mining operations legally with all necessary permissions and we have not
violated any rules/regulations of state/Centre government in opening of the mine. We have not
committed any violation on this 4.0 Ha Mines area, as this land was already declared as Non forest
land (NOC issued by PCCF office-CF’s letter-06.05.2010) much before the JIT inspection and starting
of the Mine. So we request your good self not to impose any penalty on us and our complete
penalty amount must be waived off.

In this scenario, you are requested to look into this matter and kindly waive off our complete
venalty amount for this aforesaid proposal and oblige. Hoping for your favourable and prompt action
n this regard.
fours Sincerely,

O{M} s

ATt Kumar Math ur)
ieneral Manager-Mines
lills Cement Company Limited

c: The Principal Chief Consevator of Forests & HoFF, Meghalaya, Shillong.
1cl:-Reference Letters 1 to 11 nos.

HILLS CEMENT COMPANY LIVUTED

Ml E ISy UMPLeX mharalurmuki, o s Rurddd 43y ahats Asuarg PIf S8 i, PR 365203 5527

REGISTERED UFFICE & WORKS Village Myniree. | teim SEoHBINg 44 Sur Dt iilier s, Jist g Sl Meghalaya, PIN 763200

Website; www.tajcement.com
CIN: U26942ML200‘3PLC00?295
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